
 
 
To: MEMBER OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Councillors Blackwell (Chair), Wren (Vice-Chair), Black, 
Botten, Chotai, Chris Farr, Sue Farr, Gray, Moore, Prew and 
Steeds 
 
Substitute Councillors: Bilton, Cooper, Montgomery and 
Windsor 
 

for any enquiries, please contact: 
customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk 

01883 722000 

C.C. All Other Members of the Council 3 January 2024 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 11TH JANUARY, 2024 AT 7.30 PM 
 
The agenda for this meeting of the Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Station Road East, Oxted is set out below.  If a member of the Committee is unable to attend the 
meeting, please notify officers accordingly. 
 
Should members require clarification about any item of business, they are urged to contact officers 
before the meeting. In this respect, reports contain authors’ names and contact details. 
 
If a Member of the Council, not being a member of the Committee, proposes to attend the meeting, 
please let the officers know by no later than noon on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
David Ford 
Chief Executive 
 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. Apologies for absence (if any)   
  
2. Declarations of interest   
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or as soon as 
possible thereafter: 
  

(i)            any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) and / or 
  

(ii)           other interests arising under the Code of Conduct 
  
in respect of any item(s) of business being considered at the meeting. Anyone with a DPI 
must, unless a dispensation has been granted, withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of the relevant item of business.  If in doubt, advice should be sought from the 
Monitoring Officer or his staff prior to the meeting.             
  

3. Minutes from the meeting held on the 7th December 2023  (Pages 3 - 6) 
  
4. Applications for consideration by committee  (Pages 7 - 16) 
  

4.1 2023/443 - 5 Narrow Lane, Warlingham, Surrey, CR6 9HY  (Pages 17 - 42) 
  

Public Document Pack

mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk


 

4.2 2023/422 - Avante, 71 Croydon Road, Caterham, Surrey, CR3 6EX  (Pages 43 - 
58) 

  
4.3 2023/1251 - Communal Block, Newhache, Dormansland, Lingfield, Surrey, RH7 

6PX  (Pages 59 - 70) 
  

5. Recent appeal decisions received   
 

To receive a verbal update from officers relating to appeal decisions by the Planning 
Inspectorate resulting from previous committee decisions. 
  

6. Any urgent business   
 

To deal with any other item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered as a 
matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 



1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 7 December 2023 at 7:30pm. 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Blackwell (Chair), Wren (Vice-Chair), Black, Botten, Chotai, Chris Farr, 
Sue Farr, Moore, Prew and Steeds 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Allen, Bloore and Pursehouse 
 
ALSO PRESENT (Virtually): Councillors Gillman 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Gray 
 

197. MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON THE 2ND NOVEMBER 
2023  
 
The minutes of the meeting were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

198. 2022/1658 - DEVELOPMENT SITE AT PLOUGH ROAD, 
SMALLFIELD, SURREY  
 
The committee considered an application for outline planning permission, with all matters 
reserved save for access, for the development of up to 120 residential dwellings with 
associated infrastructure, open space, vehicular and pedestrian access.  The application also 
contained additional engineering works to provide for flood relief. 
  
The officer recommendation was to approve, subject to conditions. 
  
Councillor Hale of Burstow Parish Council spoke in favour of the application. 
  
Erik Pagano, representing the applicant, spoke in favour of the application. 
  
            R E S O L V E D – that the application be permitted subject to conditions and: 
  

1.   The application being referred to the Secretary of State under the terms of the Town and 
Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2021; and the application then not 
being called-in by the Secretary of State for determination; and 

  
2.    The completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure the following matters: 

  
A.   The delivery of 40% of the dwellings hereby approved as affordable housing in 

accordance with an Affordable Housing Delivery Plan (which shall be submitted for 
approval by the District Council at the time that the first Reserved Matters application is 
submitted) with provisions to secure the freehold being transferred/granted to a 
Registered Provider. All affordable housing shall be subject to nomination rights. 

  
B.   The implementation of the Flood Relief Scheme in accordance with details that will be 

required to be submitted for approval by the District Council at the time that the first 
Reserved Matters application is submitted. The details of the Flood Relief Scheme shall 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

 
 

accord with principles submitted with the planning application. The subsequent 
maintenance and management of the Flood Relief Scheme will also be secured. 

  
C.  The provision of a financial contribution (£50,000) towards off site flood risk reduction 

measures including, but not limited to, works or repair and maintenance to the wider 
drainage network in Smallfield. 

  
D.   The provision of financial contribution (£5,000) related to Traffic Regulation Orders. 

  
E.   The implementation of a Travel Plan and the payment of the Travel Plan Monitoring 

Contribution (£4,600). 
  

F.   The provision of Open Space in accordance with a timetable that shall be submitted for 
approval by the District Council at the time that the first Reserved Matters application is 
submitted. The management of the Open Space would also be secured with the 
formation of a Management Company also included. 

 
199. 2022/267 - FORMER SHELTON SPORTS CLUB, SHELTON 

AVENUE AND LAND ADJACENT TO 267 HILLBURY ROAD, 
WARLINGHAM, SURREY, CR6 9TL  
 
The committee considered an application for outline planning permission, with all matters 
reserved except access, for a residential development of 150 dwellings including 45% 
affordable housing, with vehicular access from Hillbury Road with provision of public open 
space and associated ancillary works. 
  
The officer recommendation was to approve subject to conditions. 
  
Elizabeth Wallace, an objector, spoke against the application.  
  
A recording of representations from Councillor Cindy Steer of Warlingham Parish Council 
speaking against the application, was replayed to the Committee. 
  
Billy Clements, representing the applicant, spoke in favour of the application. 
  
Councillor Prew proposed that the application be deferred on the basis of the lack of clarity of 
the ownership of Shelton Close and therefore the Council's ability to implement the Condition 4 
or secure the S106 agreement, such that parking restrictions are provided for Shelton Close.  
The motion was seconded by Councillor Chotai.  Upon being put to vote, the motion was lost. 
  
Councillor Prew also proposed the following three motions for refusal: 
  

1.   The proposed development of 150 dwellings would constitute overdevelopment of the 
site, the emerging Tandridge Local Plan evidence for HSG 15 gave an estimated site 
yield of 110 dwellings for that site, this application seeks to increase the number of 
dwellings by 36% over and above the Council's yield estimation which would constitute 
an overdevelopment of the site.  The proposed development is therefore contrary to 
CSP 18 of the Tandridge Local Plan, Core Strategy 2008 and Tandridge Local Plan, 
Part 2 DP 7, which defines the framework for the character and design of density. 

  
The motion was seconded by Councillor Chotai.  Upon being put to the vote the motion was 
lost.  
  

Page 4



3 

 
 

2.    The proposed development of 150 dwellings, would have a severe cumulative impact on 
the capacity of the local road network. The junction of Hillbury Road, Westhall Road and 
the A22 Whyteleafe Hillbury Road roundabout junction regularly suffers severe 
congestion at peak times. The additional vehicle movements generated by the 150 
dwellings will result in increased congestion and present a road safety highway issue. 
  

The motion was not seconded and therefore did not proceed to a vote. 
  

3.    The proposed location of the replacement pitches on land that lies to the north-west of 
the development and would abut the designated ancient woodland of Tithepit Shaw, 
causing harm to that woodland by failing to protect a valuable environment. The 
proposed development is therefore contrary to CSP 18 of the Tandridge Local Plan, 
Core Strategy 2008 and Tandridge Local Plan, Part 2 Detailed Policy DP7, 2014. 

  
The motion was not seconded and therefore did not proceed to a vote. 
  

R E S O L V E D – that the application be permitted subject to conditions and: 
  

1.   The application being referred to the Secretary of State under the terms of the Town and 
Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2021; and the application then not 
being called-in by the Secretary of State for determination; and 

  
2.    The completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure the following matters: 

  
A.  The delivery of 45% of the approved dwellings as affordable housing (up to 67 

dwellings). The mix and tenure of Affordable Housing will be in line with the table 
below: 

  
Unit Type & 
Size 

Shared 
Ownership 

Affordable 
Rent 

Discount 
Market Sale 

Total 

3 bed house 4 6 2 12 
2 bed house 9 2 8 19 

2 bed flat 0 15 5 20 
1 bed flat 0 15 1 16 

  13 38 16 67 
             

B.   The provision of On-Site Open Space, in broad accordance with
[...]
 otherwise will be available in the 

Council Chamber for inspection by Members prior to the meeting.  Summaries of the public 
responses to applications are included in the reports although Members should note that 
non-planning comments are not included. 

 
(ii) Arrangements for public participation in respect of the applications will be dealt with 

immediately prior to the commencement of the meeting. 
 

 
Contacts:  
 
Femi Nwanze, Deputy DM Manager 
Email: fnwanze@tandridge.gov.uk 
 
Ian Harrison, Principal Planning Officer 
01883 732755 
Email: iharrison@tandridge.gov.uk 
 
Jocelyn Miller, Senior Planning Officer 
01883 732706 
Email: jmiller@tandridge.gov.uk  
 
Hannah Middleton, Senior Planning Officer 
01883 732890 
Email: hmiddleton@tandridge.gov.uk  
 
Caroline Daniels, Legal Specialist 
01883 732757 
Email: cdaniels@tandridge.gov.uk 
 
Background papers: Surrey Waste Plan 2008; Surrey Minerals Plan Core Strategy 2011; The 

Tandridge Core Strategy Development Plan Document 2008; The Tandridge 
Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014; Woldingham Neighbourhood 
Plan 2016; The Harestone Valley and Woldingham Design Guidance 
Supplementary Planning Documents 2011; Village Design Statement for 
Lingfield – Supplementary Planning Guidance; Woldingham Village Design 
Statement – Supplementary Planning Guidance; Conservation Area 
Appraisal of the Bletchingley Conservation Area Supplementary Planning 
Guidance; Limpsfield Neighbourhood Plan 2019 

Government Advice: National Planning Policy Framework 
 Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:fnwanze@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:iharrison@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:jmiller@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:hmiddleton@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:cdaniels@tandridge.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

  

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 11 JANUARY 2024 – RECOMMENDATIONS 

ITEM 
NO. 

APPLICATION 
NO. 

SITE ADDRESS APPLICATION DETAILS RECOMMENDATION 

 

4.1 2023/443 5 Narrow Lane, 
Warlingham, Surrey, 
CR6 9HY 

Demolition of the existing 
dwelling and erection of 4 
dwellings with associated 
access, parking and 
landscaping. 

PERMIT (subject to 
conditions) 

4.2 2023/422 Avante, 71 Croydon 
Road, Caterham, 
Surrey, CR3 6EX 

Addition of 2 storeys of 
residential accommodation to 
existing residential and 
commercial building to provide 7 
additional flats. 

REFUSE 

4.3 2023/1251 Communal Block, 
Newhache, 
Dormansland, 
Lingfield, Surrey,  
RH7 6PX 

Conversion of disused 
community space on the ground 
floor of a two storey block of 
flats, into a two bedroom flat. 

PERMIT (subject to 
conditions) 

Page 8



 
 

 

SUMMARY OF RELEVANT POLICIES & NATIONAL ADVICE FOR  
PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN APPENDIX A. 

 
Core Strategy 
 
Policy CSP1 sets several strategic aims in terms of the location of development.  It 
seeks to promote sustainable patterns of travel, make the best use of land within the 
existing built-up areas. 
 
Policy CSP2 sets out the Council’s approach to housing supply. 
 
Policy CSP3 seeks to manage the delivery of housing when the Council exceeds its 
rolling 5-year supply by more than 20%.  When such an oversupply exists, the Council 
will refuse development of unidentified residential garden land sites of 5 units and 
above or site larger than 0.2ha where the number of dwellings is unknown.  Account 
must be taken of smaller sites forming parts of larger sites and infrastructure provision 
as well as significant social or community benefits. 
 
Policy CSP4 is an interim holding policy pending the adoption of a substitute policy in 
an Affordable Housing DPD.  It sets a threshold within built up areas of 15 units or 
more or sites in excess of 0.5ha and within rural areas of 10 units or more.  The policy 
requires that up to 34% of units would be affordable in these cases with the actual 
provision negotiated on a site by site basis.  There is a requirement that up to 75% of 
the affordable housing will be provided in the form of social rented or intermediate or 
a m
[...]
, and to apply 
design principles on a sub-area basis to maintain and reinforce character. 
 
SPD (Harestone Valley Design Guidance) adopted March 2011 and seeks to; promote 
good design, protect and enhance the high quality character of the area, and to apply 
design principles on a sub-area basis to maintain and reinforce character. 
 
SPD (Tandridge Parking Standards) adopted September 2012 sets out standards for 
residential and non-residential vehicular parking and standards for bicycle parking.  
 
SPD (Tandridge Trees and Soft Landscaping) adopted November 2017 sets out the 
Council’s approach to the integration of new and existing trees and soft landscaping 
into new development, and seeks to ensure that trees are adequately considered 
throughout the development process.   
 

Page 14



 
 

 

National Advice 

 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) constitutes guidance for local 
planning authorities and decision-takers both in drawing up plans and as 
a material consideration in determining applications. It sets out the Government’s 
planning policies for England and how these are expected to be applied. It states that 
there are three dimensions to sustainable development: economic, social and 
environmental, and confirms the presumption in favour of sustainable forms of 
development which it states should be seen as a golden thread running through both 
plan-making and decision-taking. 
 
The Government has also published national Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 
which is available online and covers a number of policy areas and topics.  
 
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
ITEM 4.1 
 
Application: 2023/443 
Location: 5 Narrow Lane, Warlingham, Surrey, CR6 9HY 
Proposal: Demolition of the existing dwelling and erection of 4 dwellings with 

associated access, parking and landscaping. 
Ward: Warlingham West 
 
Decision Level: Committee  
 
Constraints – Urban Area, Ancient Woodland within 500m, D Road Classification
[...]
g 
at the rear of the site. The site is accessed via an existing entrance at the 
southwest corner of the site. The road is relatively narrow having no footpaths 
on the southern section. Number 5 originally formed the back-garden area of 
number 19 Landscape Road.  
 

6. The existing two-storey house is set back from the road by some 26.5m, has 
landscaped front and rear gardens with vegetation on all boundaries. The 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4.1



 
 

house is largely hidden by a high conifer hedge broken only by the driveway 
access.  
 

7. The surrounding area is predominantly residential with generally individual and 
well-spaced dwellings on good sized verdant plots. Notwithstanding some 
newer developments which are more closely spaced, the attractive residential 
area has retained a spacious and verdant character and appearance. 

 
Relevant History 
 

8. CAT/4355 – Detached House - Approved with Conditions 13/10/1960  
 

9. 2022/1097 - Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 13 flats with 
associated access, parking and landscaping. Refused 13/02/2023  
 
This was refused for the following reasons: 
 
1. The proposal, by reason of its scale, design and bulk would represent a 

development that is not of high quality design, would not be sympathetic 
to the local context and would result in overdevelopment of the site and 
the unacceptable intensification of the use of the site given the number 
of units proposed and extent of on-site parking provision. The proposal 
would result in significant harm to, and fail to reflect and respect, the 
character and appearance of the site, street scene and surrounding area. 
This would be contrary to Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge Core Strategy 
2008, Policies DP7 and DP8 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – 
Detailed Policies 2014 and the NPPF (2021). 
 

2. The proposal, due to the siting and proximity of the proposed vehicle 
access to the neighbouring property at No.3 Narrow Road, would lead to 
unacceptable levels of noise and disturbance associated with the 
movement of vehicles which would adversely impact on the amenities of 
the occupiers. Moreover, the proposed side facing dormer and the 
balconies, particularly at the rear of the property, would cause a harmful 
increase of overlooking of neighbouring properties. The effect on the 
living conditions of neighbouring residents would, therefore, be 
unacceptable and contrary to Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge District 
Core Strategy (2008), Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan Part 2: 
Detailed Policies (2014) and the NPPF (2021). 
 

3. The proposal would provide a shortfall in on-site parking which would not 
accord in full with the adopted Parking Standards SPD (2012), potentially 
resulting in additional on-street parking which could cause congestion 
and potentially causing harm to amenity of existing neighbouring 
residents and future residents of the proposed development. Therefore, 
the proposal would be contrary to Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan 
Part 2: Detailed Policies 2014. 
 

4. The application has been accompanied with insufficient information to 
demonstrate that the proposal would not have an unacceptable effect on 
wildlife, habitats or protected species. Therefore, it has not been 
demonstrated that the proposal would be acceptable in these respects, 
contrary to Policy CSP17 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy (2008), 
Policy DP19 of the Tandridge District Local Plan Part 2: Detailed Policies 
(2014) and the NPPF. 

Page 18



 
 

5. The application has been accompanied with insufficient information to 
demonstrate that the proposal would be acceptable in terms of flood risk 
and drainage. As it has not been demonstrated that the proposal would 
be acceptable in this respect, the proposal is contrary to Policy DP21 of 
the Tandridge District Local Plan Part 2: Detailed Policies (2014) and the 
NPPF. 

 
10. Officer Note - The revised NPPF has subsequently been published. The 202
[...]
olicies CSP1, CSP2, CSP3, CSP12, CSP14, CSP15, CSP17, CSP18, CSP19, 
Tandridge Local Plan Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014 – Policies DP1, DP5, DP7, DP8, 
DP9, DP19, DP21, DP22 and material considerations.  It has been concluded that the 
development, subject to the conditions imposed, would accord with the development 
plan and there are no other material considerations to justify a refusal of permission. 
 
The Local Planning Authority has acted in a positive and creative way in determining 
this application, as required by the NPPF (December 2023), and has assessed the 
proposal against all material considerations including the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development and that which improves the economic, social and 
environmental conditions of the area, planning policies and guidance and 
representations received. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
ITEM 4.2 
 
Application: 2023/422 
Location: Avante, 71 Croydon Road, Caterham, Surrey, CR3 6EX 
Proposal: Addition of 2 storeys of residential accommodation to existing 

residential and commercial building to provide 7 additional flats.  
Ward: Valley 
 
Decision Level: Committee  
 
Constraints – Urban Area, Biggin Hill Safeguarding, Flood Zone 2 and 3, Railway 
Line(s) within 30m, B Road Classification, Source Protection Zones 2 and 3 
 
RECOMMENDATION:          REFUSE 
 
1. This application is reported to Committee following a Member request from 

Councillor Gaffney.  
 

Summary 
 
2. Planning permission is sought for the erection of two additional floors on an existing 

building to increase the number of units from 14 to 21 (an increase of 7). The 
development would be sited within a sustainable location and would make efficient 
use of urban land.  However, the resultant building would significantly harm the 
character and appearance of the site and area and would not respect the prevailing 
streetscene. Moreover, it is consid
[...]
nt - 
amended rear elevation incorporating enlarged dormer. Approval Of Amendment 
21/06/2000  
 
2000/764 - Change of use of ground floor and basement to a2 use (employment 
agency). Approved (full) 25/07/2000  
 
2005/681 - Demolition of 71, 73 & 75 Croydon Road. erection of 4 storey building 
with offices on part ground floor and 13 flats above, with basement parking (17 
spaces) (outline). Outline Permission 09/06/2005  
 
2008/1544 - Sub-division of existing third floor 3-bed flat to 1 x 2-bed flat and 1 
x 1-bed flat. Approved (full) 19/01/2009  
 
2009/560 - Retention of underground vaults. Approved (full) 30/07/2009  
 
2009/1324 - Change of use from office (class a2) to retail (class a1). Approved 
(full) 15/12/2009  
 
2013/1505 - Change of use from a1 retail to sui generis Approved (full) 
18/12/2013 

 
Proposal  
 
7. Addition of 2 storeys of residential accommodation to existing residential and 

commercial building to provide 7 additional flats. 
 

8. The existing building comprises a commercial unit at ground floor, with three 
residential storeys above, the top two stepped back from the principal building line. 
The proposed additional storeys would be located over a similar footprint, with 
balconies located to the front elevation and further windows and Juliet balconies to 
the side and rear elevations. Part of the footprint has been stepped back on the top 
floor where a larger balcony is located. The total height would increase from 14.8 
metres to 20.1 metres.  

 
Key Issues 
 
9. The site is located within the Urban Area of Caterham where the principle of 

development is acceptable. The key issue is the impact the development would 
have on the character of the property and the surrounding area, the residential 
amenities of neighbouring properties, the provision of renewable technologies, 
highway safety and parking.   

 
Development Plan Policy 
 
10. Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008 – Policies CSP1, CSP2, CSP7, CSP12, 

CSP14, CSP1
[...]
policies within the Council’s Core Strategy 2008 and the Tandridge Local 
Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014 in accordance with the NPPF 2023. Due 
regard as a material consideration has been given to the NPPF and PPG in 
reaching this recommendation. 

 
69. All other material considerations, including third party comments, have been 

considered but none are considered sufficient to change the recommendation. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:           REFUSE 
 

1. The proposal, by reason of its design, scale and bulk, failing to respect the 
rhythm of the staggered design of the building and prevailing streetscene, 
would result in significant harm to, and fail to reflect and respect, the character 
and appearance of the site, street scene and surrounding area. This would be 
contrary to Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008, Policy 
DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014, Policies 
CCW4 and CCW5 of the Caterham, Chaldon and Whyteleafe Neighbourhood 
Plan (2021) and the NPPF (2023). 
 

2. The proposal would not provide appropriate facilities for the storage of refuse 
and recycling materials for the 7 additional units in accordance with current 
Tandridge District Council’s standards. As a result, the development is contrary 
to Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014.  

 
The development has been assessed against Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008 
Policies CSP1, CSP2, CSP7, CSP12, CSP14, CSP17, CSP18, CSP19, CSP23, 
Tandridge Local Plan Part 2, Detailed Policies 2014, Policies DP1, DP5, DP7, DP21, 
Caterham, Chaldon and Whyteleafe Neighbourhood Plan (2021) Policies CCW1, 
CCW2, CCW3, CCW4, CCW5, CCW6 and material considerations.  It has been 
concluded that the development, subject to the conditions imposed, would accord with 
the development plan and there are no other material considerations to justify a refusal 
of permission. 
 
The Tandridge District Council has acted in a positive and proactive way in determining 
this application, as required by the NPPF (2023), and has assessed the proposal 
against all material considerations including the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development and that which improves the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of the area, planning policies and guidance and representations received. 
 

Page 55



 
 
This decision relates to drawings numbered PD-A-002 1 (existing elevations), PD-A-
001 1 (existing floorplans), the red-edged site location plan received on 3rd April 2023 
and PD-A-100 3 (proposed floorplans), PD-A-200 3 (proposed elevations) received on 
4th December 2023.  
 

Page 56



Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
ITEM 4.3 
 
Application: 2023/1251 
Location: Communal Block, Newhache Dormansland, Lingfield, Surrey, RH7 

6PX 
Proposal: Conversion of disused community space on the ground floor of a 

two storey block of flats, into a two bedroom flat. 
Ward: Dormansland and Felcourt 
 
Decision Level: Committee 
 
Constraints  
 
ASAC, Ancient woodland(s) within 500m, Green Belt settlement area(s), Gatwick Bird 
Strike Zone, Gatwick Safeguarding 90m, Green Belt area, Legal Land Terrier 9/32, 
Local D Road – Newhache, Local D Road- Locks Meadow, Risk of flooding from 
surface water – 1000, Special Protection Area(s).  
 
RECOMMENDATION:       PERMIT 
 
1. This application is reported to Committee as it is Council owned land. 
 
Summary 
 
2. Planning permission is sought for the conversion of disused community space 

to a two bedroom flat. While the loss of community space is contrary to Policy, 
it is recognised that this type of use is redundant in this location and that the 
community facility formed an ancillary function within an area of sheltered 
housing.  

 
3. In terms of Green Belt Policy, the proposal would be compliant with the 

requirements of Policy DP12. The development proposal would be acceptable 
in terms of the impact on the character and app
[...]
 the current 
fee can be found on the Council’s web site. 
 

2. The development has been assessed against Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008 
Policies CSP1, CSP12, CSP13 and CSP18, Policies DP1, DP5, DP7, DP10, DP12 and 
DP18 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014 in accordance with 
the NPPF 2023 and material considerations. It has been concluded that the 
development, subject to the conditions imposed, would accord with the development 
plan and there are no other material considerations to justify a refusal of permission. 
 

3. The Local Planning Authority has acted in a positive and proactive way in determining 
this application, as required by the NPPF (2023), and has assessed the proposal 

Page 67



 
 
against all material considerations including the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development and that which improves the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of the area, planning policies and guidance and representations received. 
 
 

Page 68



Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the meeting held on the 7th December 2023
	4 Applications for consideration by committee
	4.1 2023/443 - 5 Narrow Lane, Warlingham, Surrey, CR6 9HY
	Committee Plan - 2023/443

	4.2 2023/422 - Avante, 71 Croydon Road, Caterham, Surrey, CR3 6EX
	Committee Plan - 2023/422

	4.3 2023/1251 - Communal Block, Newhache, Dormansland, Lingfield, Surrey, RH7 6PX
	Committee Plan - 2023/1251




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

THE DISTRICT COUNCIL OF TANDRIDGE 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 11 January 2024. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Blackwell (Chair), Wren (Vice-Chair), Black, Chotai, Chris Farr, 

Sue Farr, Gray, Moore, Prew, Steeds and Bilton (Substitute - in place of 
Botten) 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Gaffney, Alun Jones, Smith and Nicholas White 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Botten 

 
200. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Bilton declared an interest in agenda item 4.1 (5 Narrow Lane, Warlingham, Surrey, 
CR6 9HY – minute number 202) on the basis that she knew the applicant. For this reason, 
Councillor Bilton agreed to leave the Council Chamber whilst the application was determined. 
 

201. MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON THE 7TH DECEMBER 
2023  
 
The minutes of the meeting were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

202. 2023/443 - 5 NARROW LANE, WARLINGHAM, SURREY, CR6 9HY  
 
Before the Committee debated the item Councillor Bilton left the Council Chamber due to her 
previously declared interest in the application. 
  
The committee considered an application for the demolition of an existing dwelling and erection 
of 4 dwellings with associated access, parking and landscaping. 
  
The officer recommendation was to permit, subject to conditions. 
  
Mrs Linda Dicker, an objector, spoke against the application. 
  
Councillor Nathan Adams of Warlingham Parish Council spoke against the application. 
  
Ms Hannah Staples, representing the applicant, spoke in favour of the application.   
  
Councillor Prew proposed the following three motions for refusal: 
  

1.    The proposal would provide a shortfall in on-site parking which would not accord in full 
with the adopted Parking Standards SPD (2012) resulting in additional on-street parking 
which would cause congestion and harm to amenity of existing neighbouring residents 
and future residents of the proposed development. The proposal would be contrary to 
Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan Part 2: Detailed Policies 2014.  
  



2 

 
 

2.    The proposal, by reason of its scale, design and bulk would represent inappropriate 
back land development that would not be sympathetic to the local context and would 
result in overdevelopment and unacceptable intensification of the site. Furthermore, the 
proposal would fail to reflect the character and appearance of the site, street scene and 
surrounding area. This would be contrary to Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge Core 
Strategy 2008, Policies DP7 and DP8 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2: Detailed 
Policies (2014). 

  
3.    The proposal, due to the siting and proximity of the proposed building from neighbouring 

properties, would result in in overbearing effects, overlooking and a loss of privacy to 
neighbouring residential properties which would adversely impact on the amenities of 
the occupiers, thereby contrary to Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 
(2008) and Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan Part 2: Detailed Policies (2014). 
  

Councillors Steeds, Wren and Chotai seconded the motions.  Upon being put to the vote the 
motions were carried. 
  

R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be refused. 
 

203. 2023/422 - AVANTE, 71 CROYDON ROAD, CATERHAM, SURREY, 
CR3 6EX  
 
Before the Committee debated the item Councillor Bilton returned to the Council Chamber. 
  
The committee considered an application for the addition of 2 storeys of residential 
accommodation to an existing residential and commercial building to provide 7 new additional 
flats. 
  
The officer recommendation was to refuse. 
  
Kimberley Cherrie-Rees, an objector, spoke against the application. 
  
Councillor Jeremy Webster of Caterham Valley Parish Council, spoke against the application. 
  
Councillor Gaffney requested that the committee consider the following additional reason for 
refusal of the application: 
  

The proposal would provide insufficient off-street parking to meet the requirements of 
the resultant dwellings at the site, leading to conditions prejudicial to the amenities of 
the immediate area, local residents and to the existing and future occupiers of the 
dwellings contrary to Policies CSP12 and CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core 
Strategy DPD 2008, Policies DP5 and DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan Part 2: 
Detailed Policies 2014, Policy CCW5 of the Caterham, Chaldon and Whyteleafe 
Neighbourhood Plan 2021, the Council’s adopted Parking Standards SPD 2012 and 
The National Planning Policy Framework (2023). 

  
The motion was proposed by Councillor Gray and seconded by Councillor Prew.  Upon 
being put to the vote the motion was passed. 
  

R E S O L V E D – that the application be refused for the reasons set out in the 
report and with the additional reason for refusal added by the committee. 

  
 



3 

 
 

204. 2023/1251 - COMMUNAL BLOCK, NEWHACHE, DORMANSLAND, 
LINGFIELD, SURREY, RH7 6PX  
 
The committee considered an application for the conversion of a disused community space on 
the ground floor of a two storey block of flats into a two bedroom flat. 
  
The Officered recommendation was to permit, subject to conditions. 
  
            R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions. 
 

205. RECENT APPEAL DECISIONS RECEIVED  
 
The committee received an update on the following appeal decisions: 
  
TA/2021/2067 – 10 Westerham Road, Limpsfield, RH8 0ER.  The appeal was dismissed on 4 
January 2024 (appeal reference: APP/M3645/W/23/3316608). 

  
TA/2022/364 - Land to the west of Osney Lodge Farm, Byers Lane, South Godstone, RH9 8JH. 
The appeal was dismissed on 4 January 2024 (appeal reference: APP/M3645/W/22/3309535). 
  
 

 
Rising 9.06 pm 
 
 


